In addition, employees who violate medical information 
confidentiality may be subject to civil and criminal liability under State and Federal laws.  
(For informational purposes, civil monetary penalties for each individual failure to comply 
is one hundred dollars ($100) per violation and is capped at twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) for violations of the same provision.  Federal criminal penalties for wrongful 
disclosure or receipt of individual identifiable health information can be fifty thousand to 
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($50,000 - $250,000) in fines and imprisonment from 
one (1) to ten (10) years.)  However, in the event an employee voluntarily discloses 
information to an employee or other person in a social setting, such self-disclosure shall 
act as a waiver to any liability. 

d.

[...]

Effective May 1, 1995, an employee who qualifies for a retirement or disability pension 
may elect to continue his/her life insurance coverage as follows at a premium set by the 
Village: 

An individual retiring prior to age sixty-five (65) will receive fifteen thousand dollars  
($15,000) of life insurance coverage, with a reduction of thirty-five percent (35%) at age 
sixty-five (65) (benefit of nine thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($9,750)), fifty percent 
(50%) at age seventy (70) (benefit of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) and 
termination of life insurance coverage at age seventy-five (75).  

c. Dental and/or Vision Benefits 
Individuals interested in continuing his/her dental and/or vision insurance coverage after 
retirement should refer to the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA)

[...]

Costs such as tuition, fees and textbooks are reimbursable under 

the Educational Assistance Program.  Other costs such as transportation, parking and 
meals are not reimbursable. 

d. Limitations:  Reimbursement is limited to:   

1. Two courses per academic semester, with a maximum reimbursement of four 

thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) per fiscal year subject to available budgeted 
funds;  

2. Percent limited to grade achievement, i.e. A= 100%, B=80%, C=60%. (Any grade 

lower than “C” is non-reimbursable.) 

e. Approval:  Advance approval of the Director, Finance Director, and Human Resources

[...]

period of one year to the end of the first pay period of the following year.  Ord. 6029 (12/19/23)  

SECTION 5 - UNPAID LEAVE 

5.1 Leave of Absence - Family and Medical Leave Act - Res. 96-11 (2/26/96) 
     a.    Employees who have worked for the Village for at least twelve (12) months and have 

worked for at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the twelve (12) 
month period immediately preceding the commencement of the leave may request up to 
twelve (12) weeks in unpaid leave in any twelve (12) months in accordance with the 
provisions of the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA leave) for the birth and care of a